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  Unrestricted Restricted Endowment Total Funds 

  Funds Funds Funds 2024 2023 

 Note £ £ £ £ £ 

Income and Endowments     
 

 

Voluntary income 2(a) 81,990 392  82,382 79,055 

Activities for generating funds 2(b) 3,268   3,268 3,476 

Income from investments 2(c) 5,760   5,760 4,818 

Income from church activities 2(d) 38,167   38,167 38,291 

Other incoming resources 2(e) 851 1,066  1,917 2,638 

Total income  130,036 1,458 0 131,494 128,278 

Expenditure       

Church activities 3(a) 125,193 1,147  126,340 120,024 

Generation of voluntary income 3(b) 0   0 45 

Total expenditure  125,194 1,147 0 126,340 120,069 

Net income / (expenditure) before investment gains  4,842 311 0 5,153 8,209 

Net gains/(losses) on investments 5(b)   2,312 2,312 8,649 

Net income / (expenditure)  4,842 311 2,312 7,466 16,858 

Transfer between funds  0 0    

Net movement in funds  4,842 311 2,312 7,466 16,858 

Total funds brought forward  698,953 5,343 121,652 825,948 809,089 

Total funds carried forward  703,795 5,654 123,964 833,414 825,948 
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Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2024

    Unrestricted   Restricted   Endowment  Total Funds 

    Funds   Funds   Funds  2024 2023 

   Notes   £   £   £  £ £ 

Fixed assets     
  

  Tangible    6(a)             622,984          622,984         625,705  

  Investments   6(b)              103,663         103,663         101,351  

              622,984                  0              103,663         726,648         727,056  

Current assets       

  Debtors and prepayments  7              12,848             12,848           18,428  

  Short term deposits  8(a)              60,676                  20,301           80,977           68,857  

  Cash at bank and in hand  8(b)                9,739             5,654            15,394           16,362  

                83,263             5,654              20,301         109,219         103,647  

Liabilities       

  Creditors: amounts falling due in one year  9                2,452                  2,452             4,755  

Net current assets                80,811             5,654              20,301         106,766           98,892  

             

Total net assets              703,796             5,654            123,964         833,415         825,948  

        

Parish funds 10-15      

  Unrestricted              703,795           703,795         698,953  

  Restricted               5,654              5,654             5,343  

  Endowment               123,964         123,964         121,652  

              703,795             5,654            123,964         833,414         825,948  
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Unrestricted Restricted  Endowment  

Total 
Funds 

Unrestricted Restricted  Endowment  
Total 

Funds 

  Funds Funds Funds 2024 Funds Funds Funds 2023 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

2 Income and endowments         

2(a) Voluntary income    
     

 Collections and giving 64,803   64,803 60,720   60,720 

 GAYE                         0 150                        150 

 Tax recoverable 16,135   16,135 15,974  
 15,974 

 Donations, appeals, etc  1,051 392  1,443 1,212   1,212 

 Legacies     1,000   1,000 

  81,990 392 0 82,382 79,055 0 0 79,055 

2(b) Activities for generating funds    
 

   
 

 Fund raising 3,268                      3,268 3,476                      3,476 

  3,268 0 0 3,268 3,476 0 0 3,476 

2(c) Income from investments       
       

 

 Dividends and interest 5,760   5,760 4,818   4,818 

  5,760 0 0 5,760 4,818 0 0 4,818 

2(d) Income from church activities    
 

   
 

 Church hall lettings 29,905              29,905 26,583              26,583 

 Other church activities 3,486   3,486 2,474   2,474 

 

Fees for weddings and            
funerals 

4,775 
  

4,775 9,234 
  

9,234 

  38,167 0 0 38,167 38,291 0 0 38,291 

2(e) Other incoming resources               

    Other parish income 851 1,066  1,917 1,242 1,396  2,638 

  851 1,066 0 1,917 1,242 1,396 0 2,638 

 Total Income 130,036 1,458 0 131,494 126,882 1,396 0 128,278 

 
 



 

9 

 

 

 

  Unrestricted Restricted  Endowment  
Total 

Funds 
Unrestricted Restricted  Endowment  

Total 
Funds 

  Funds Funds Funds 2024 Funds Funds Funds 2023 
  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

3 Expenditure    
     

3 (a) Church activities    
     

 Missionary and charitable giving         

 Tearfund     627  
 627 

 General 1,097 47  1,144 494  
 494 

  1,097 47 0 1,144 1,121 0 0 1,121 

 Ministry: diocesan parish share 58,587   58,587 52,837   52,837 

 Other ministry costs 3,795   3,795 4,922   4,922 

 

Church running and 
maintenance 

19,293  
 

19,293 21,497  
 

21,497 

 Church hall running costs 16,155   16,155 15,601   15,601 

 

Depreciation of church 
equipment and hall fixtures and 
fittings 

2,720 

  

2,720 3,917 

  

3,917 

 
Upkeep of churchyard 7,790 

  
7,790 3,512 

  3,512 

 Mission and youth work 448   448 253   253 

 Administration costs 15,306 125  15,430 15,191 1,152  16,342 

 Other expenses  975   975 20    20 

  125,194 1,147 0 126,340 118,872 1,152 0 120,024 

3 (b) Raising funds    
 

   
 

 Generation of voluntary income 0   0 45   45 

 Total resources expended 125,194 1,147 0 126,340 118,917 1,152 0 120,069 
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4 Staff Costs    

  2024  2023 

 wages and salaries £16,656  £15,005 

 Average no. of employees 2  2 

 
The PCC employs a Parish administrator and hall cleaner, both part-time. During 2023 the parish administrator was enrolled into the NEST pension 
scheme. Their salary costs include employer contributions. 

 
  5 Related parties 
 
 There is nothing to report for related parties. 
 

6 Fixed assets      

       
6(a) Tangible  (All unrestricted)  Total 

   

Parish 
Hall 

Church 
Equipment 

Parish Hall 
Fixtures and 

Fittings  

   £ £ £ £ 

 Cost of valuation At 1 January 2024 
      
600,000          29,536          19,699          649,235  

  Additions at cost                     -    

  At 31 December 2024 
      
600,000          29,536          19,699          649,235  

       

 Depreciation At 1 January 2024          17,621            5,910            23,530  

  Charge for the year               751            1,970              2,721  

  At 31 December 2024           18,371            7,880            26,251  

       

 Net Book Value At 31 December 2024 600,000 11,165 11,819 622,984 

  At 31 December 2023 600,000 11,916 13,789 625,705 
 
Equipment includes a projector, organ, speakers, other music equipment, a safe and Wi-fi equipment at All Saints and St Philip and St James. 
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6(b) Investments (all endowment funds) £ 

 Market value 1 January 2024  101,351 

 Annual revaluation  2,312 

 Market value 31 December 2024  103,663 

 

 

7 Current assets    

     

 Debtors (Unrestricted funds)    

  2024  2023 

  £  £ 

 Income tax recoverable 7,772  14,552 

 Other income due 1,905  809 

 Prepayments 3,171  3,067 

  12,848  18,428 

 

8     Deposits and Cash Balances  Unrestricted   Restricted   Endowment   Total   
 

Unrestricted   Restricted   Endowment   Total   

   Funds   Funds   Funds  2024  Funds   Funds   Funds  2023 

   £   £   £   £   £   £   £   £  

8(a)  Short term deposits              60,676             20,301          80,977            48,556             20,301       68,857  

8(b)  Cash in hand and at bank               9,739           5,654           15,394            11,019            5,343        16,362  

               70,415            5,654            20,301       96,371         59,575            5,343            20,301       85,219  
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9 Liabilities (Unrestricted funds)    

  2024  2023 

  £  £ 

 Amounts falling due within one year    

 - Creditors for goods and services 2,452  4,515 

 - Cash received in advance 0  240 

  2,452  4,755 

 
 10 Restricted Funds 
 
 Restricted Funds in 2024 comprise the Hand Bell Ringers Fund, music funds, the Gavin Jupp Memorial Fund and AV Equipment. 
 
 
11 Endowment Investment Funds 
 
 The Endowment Funds are managed by CCLA and comprise various funds set up in past years, which require income to be spent on the running costs 

of All Saints, St Phillip and St James and the churchyards. 
 

 
31 December 

2024 

 £ 

 CBF Income shares   
 CB3013619   Church Repair Anderson          11,238  

 CB3013620   L I Frindsbury Paine          33,019  

 CB3013655   Upnor Parish Room           1,665  

 CB3013659   MD (Bonham Pennistone Bourne)           6,567  

 CB3013654   Anderson            5,642  

 CB3013621   Anderson Endowment           5,642  

 CB3013759   Frindsbury QAB           2,382  

 CBF Fixed Interest   

 CB3013597  Church Expenses              514  

          66,669  
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  £ 

COIF funds       
 CO3055640   S Fulkes Charity           2,922  

 CO3057366   Newlands Field Charity          20,719  

 CO3056398   Lesser Parish Field Charity          12,440  

 CO3045796   J Rich National School              913  

          36,995  

   
 Total Endowment funds  £103,663 

 
12 Designated Funds 

 
The PCC also holds £64,436 in designated funds in respect of the running of the parish hall, future repairs to the churches and parish hall as well as     
for specific community purposes. 

 
13 Fund Movements 

 
Summary of fund movements      

 Unrestricted Funds 
Restricted 

funds 
Endowment 

funds Total 

 General Designated    

 £ £ £ £ £ 

Balance at 1 January 2024 642,510 56,443 5,343 121,652 825,948 

Incoming resources 98,844 31,192 1,458  131,494 

Resources expended -107,069 -18,125 -1,147  -126,340 

Investment gains    2,312 2,312 

Transfer between funds 5,073 -5,073   0 

Balance at 31 December 2024 639,358 64,436 5,654 123,964 833,414 
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14 Statement of cash flows 

 

  2024 2023 

 Note  £  £ 

Cash flows from operating activities:    

    
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 15 11,151 10,232 

    
purchase of equipment  0 0 

purchase of fixtures and fittings  0 0 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  11,151 10,232 

    

cash at the beginning of the period 8 85,219 74,987 

    

cash at the end of the period 8 96,371 85,219 

 

 
15 Reconciliation of net income/(expenditure) to net cash flow from operating activities 

 

  2024 2023 

 Note £ £ 

    
Net surplus / shortfall per the SOFA  7,466 16,858 

Adjustments for:    
Depreciation 6(a) 2,720 3,917 

(Gain) / loss on investments 6(b) -2,312 -8,649 

(Increase) / decrease in debtors 7 5,580 -2,852 

Increase / (decrease) in creditors 9 -2,303 957 

    

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  11,151 10,232 

 




